

No. 22-666

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SITU KAMU WILKINSON,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RHONDA F. GELFMAN
THE LAW OFFICES OF
RHONDA F. GELFMAN, P.A.
115 N.W. 167th Street
Third Floor
N. Miami Beach, FL 33169

DINA LJEKPERIC
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

August 29, 2023

JAIME A. SANTOS
Counsel of Record
ROHINIYURIE TASHIMA
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
jsantos@goodwinlaw.com

DAVID J. ZIMMER
WILLIAM E. EVANS
JESSE LEMPEL
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT	6
A. Statutory framework	6
1. Cancellation of removal	6
2. The INA’s jurisdictional provisions	12
B. Agency proceedings.....	13
C. Third Circuit proceedings.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
The INA’s Limited Review Provision permits federal courts to review the Board’s application of the statutory hardship standard to established facts.....	20
A. Two canons of statutory construction guide this Court’s review of the INA’s jurisdictional provisions.	21
B. This Court has interpreted the Limited Review Provision to preserve judicial review of the Board’s application of a legal standard to established facts.....	23

C. <i>Guerrero-Lasprilla</i> is controlling: the application of § 1229b(b)(1)(D)’s hardship standard to established facts is a mixed question subject to judicial review.....	27
D. The contrary reasoning adopted by some courts and advanced by the government is unpersuasive.	32
1. The reasoning adopted by courts that decline to review agency hardship determinations cannot be squared with <i>Guerrero-Lasprilla</i>	32
2. The hardship inquiry is neither “subjective” nor “discretionary.”	42
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguilar-Osorio v. Garland</i> , 991 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2021).....	34
<i>Alvarado v. Holder</i> , 743 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2014)	42
<i>In re Andazola-Rivas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 319 (B.I.A. 2002)	47
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	46
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022)	23
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	21
<i>Brown v. INS</i> , 775 F.2d 383 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	44
<i>Castillo-Gutierrez v. Garland</i> , 43 F.4th 477 (5th Cir. 2022)	34, 45
<i>In re Castillo-Perez</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 664 (Att’y Gen. 2019).....	43
<i>Chadha v. INS</i> , 634 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	44
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	49

<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	38
<i>Cortes-Castillo v. INS</i> , 997 F.2d 1199 (7th Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	35
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	3, 22, 38
<i>Eleazar Vargas-Eja Maria Angeles Garcia Vargas</i> , 2004 WL 2374700 (B.I.A. Aug. 9, 2004)	31
<i>Flores-Alonso v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 36 F.4th 1095 (11th Cir. 2022)	33, 34, 38, 46
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982).....	23
<i>Galeano-Romero v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2020).....	33, 40, 48
<i>Garcia-Pascual v. Garland</i> , 62 F.4th 1096 (8th Cir. 2023)	35, 39, 47
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022).....	44
<i>Gitau v. Sessions</i> , 878 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2017)	39
<i>Gonzalez Galvan v. Garland</i> , 6 F.4th 552 (4th Cir. 2021)	34, 47
<i>In re Gonzalez Recinas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 467 (B.I.A. 2002).....	30
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	29

<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg., 545 U.S. 308 (2005)</i>	36
<i>Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)</i>	48
<i>Groff v. DeJoy, 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023)</i>	27
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr, 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)</i>	1, 2, 13, 17-18, 20-28, 31, 34-37, 41
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991)</i>	28
<i>Heriberto Sanchez Sanchez, 2004 WL 1398679 (B.I.A. Apr. 21, 2004)</i>	31
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft, 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003)</i>	38
<i>Hernandez v. Garland, 28 F.4th 917 (8th Cir. 2022)</i>	39
<i>Hernandez-Morales v. Attorney General, 977 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2020)</i>	17, 33, 48, 51
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend, 559 U.S. 77 (2010)</i>	22, 23, 38, 39, 42
<i>INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)</i>	9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)</i>	8
<i>Jay v. Boyd, 351 U.S. 345 (1956)</i>	8, 46
<i>Kalaw v. INS, 133 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997)</i>	51

<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	21, 36, 49
<i>Luis Saul Loera Lujan</i> , 2004 WL 2374696 (B.I.A. Aug. 9, 2004)	31
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	41
<i>Martinez v. Clark</i> , 36 F.4th 1219 (9th Cir. 2022)	33, 38, 48
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	22
<i>Mendez-Castro v. Mukasey</i> , 552 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2009).....	38, 40
<i>Mendez-Moranchel v. Ashcroft</i> , 338 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2003)	51
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	38
<i>In re Monreal-Aguinaga</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 56 (B.I.A. 2001)	11, 12, 29, 30 41, 43, 44, 47
<i>Morales Ventura v. Ashcroft</i> , 348 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2003).....	33, 48
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	27
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	28, 29

<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022).....	11, 13, 26, 27, 35, 37, 45, 50
<i>Patel v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 971 F.3d (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc), <i>aff'd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022).....	46, 49, 50
<i>In re Pena-Diaz</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 841 (B.I.A. 1994).....	44
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021).....	46
<i>Ponce Flores v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 64 F.4th 1208 (11th Cir. 2023).....	33
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	38
<i>Ray Haluch Gravel Co. v. Central Pension Fund of Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs & Participating Emp’rs</i> , 571 U.S. 177 (2014).....	37
<i>Romero-Torres v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2003).....	33, 42, 47, 48
<i>Ruiz v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 73 F.4th 852 (11th Cir. 2023).....	39
<i>In re S-</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 409 (B.I.A. 1953).....	44
<i>Santos v. Holder</i> , 573 F. App’x 634 (9th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	49
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	21

<i>Singh v. Rosen</i> , 984 F.3d 1142 (6th Cir. 2021).....	31, 34, 45, 47 50, 51
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	38
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021).....	28
<i>Tacuri-Tacuri v. Garland</i> , 998 F.3d 466 (1st Cir. 2021)	42
<i>Teresa Araceli Pena De Vela</i> , 2005 WL 1104528 (B.I.A. Jan. 19, 2005).....	31
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 318 (2015).....	29
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	38
<i>Thryv, Inc v. Click-To-Call Techs., LP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020).....	21
<i>Tobar-Bautista v. Sessions</i> , 710 F. App'x 506 (2d Cir. 2018).....	47
<i>Trejo v. Garland</i> , 3 F.4th 760 (2021)	45, 50, 51, 52
<i>Twum v. Barr</i> , 930 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2019)	39
<i>In re V-K-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 500 (B.I.A. 2008).....	31
<i>Valenzuela Alcantar v. INS</i> , 309 F.3d 946 (6th Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>Waldron v Holder</i> , 688 F.3d 354 (8th Cir. 2012).....	31

<i>In re Z-Z-O-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 586 (B.I.A. 2015)	31
--	----

Statutes

Act of July 1, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-863, ch. 783, 62 Stat. 1206	9
--	---

Act of October 24, 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-885, § 4, 76 Stat. 1247.....	9, 10
---	-------

Alien Registration Act, 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-670, ch. 439, § 20, 54 Stat. 670.....	7, 8
---	------

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-594.....	10
---	----

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 244(a), 66 Stat. 163	9, 44, 50
---	-----------

8 U.S.C.

§ 1182(a)(9)(B)(v).....	50
§ 1182(h)(1)(B).....	50
§ 1186a(c)(4)	39
§ 1229b(a)	10
§ 1229b(b)	10
§ 1229b(b)(1).....	5, 38, 49
§ 1229b(b)(1)(A).....	11
§ 1229b(b)(1)(B).....	11
§ 1229b(b)(1)(C).....	11
§ 1229b(b)(1)(D).....	2, 11, 17, 28, 51
§ 1229b(b)(2).....	38

§ 1229b(b)(2)(D).....	49
§ 1229b(e)	11
§ 1252(a)(1).....	12
§ 1252(a)(2).....	6, 12
§ 1252(a)(2)(B).....	25, 35
§ 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)	12, 24
§ 1252(a)(2)(C).....	24
§ 1252(a)(2)(D).....	1, 2, 13, 20, 24, 35
§ 1254(a)(1) (1994)	44
§ 1255(l)(1).....	51
§ 1255(l)(1)(C)(ii)	51
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5

Regulations

8 C.F.R.

§ 1003.1.....	6
§ 1003.1(e)(4)(ii)	17
§ 1003.10.....	6

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950).....	7, 8
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	41
